
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council 
held on Thursday, 24th February, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors E Alcock, C Andrew, A Arnold, M Asquith, Rachel Bailey, 
Rhoda  Bailey, C Beard, W T Beard, D Beckford, S Bentley, D Brickhill, 
D Brown, D J Cannon, R Cartlidge, J Crockatt, H Davenport, M Davies, 
W S Davies, R Domleo, B H Dykes, J P Findlow, W Fitzgerald, D Flude, 
S Furlong, H Gaddum, J Hammond, M Hardy, M Hollins, D Hough, O Hunter, 
T Jackson, J Jones, S Jones, A Knowles, A Kolker, M Lloyd, J Macrae, 
A Martin, M A Martin, P Mason, R Menlove, A Moran, B Moran, H Murray, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, M Parsons, A Ranfield, B Silvester, M J Simon, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson, C G Thorley, A Thwaite, D Topping, 
R Walker, G M Walton, M J  Weatherill, R Westwood, P Whiteley, S Wilkinson 
and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Barratt, D Bebbington, S Broadhurst, S Conquest, P Edwards, 
R Fletcher, L Gilbert, J Goddard, E Howell, F Keegan, W Livesley, S McGrory, 
G Merry, R Parker and C Tomlinson 

 
84 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
(With reference to minute 82, Question 3, Cllr Arnold queried whether the 
Traveline Telephone Information Service would be free to use by the 
general public. The Prosperity Portfolio Holder, Cllr Macrae undertook to 
investigate this and to report back to Cllr Arnold). 
 

85 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor :- 

 
1. Informed Members that, as 2011 was Census Year, representatives 

from the Census Team were available to answer any queries 

Members may have. This year was the first time the census form 

could be completed on line. The Mayor stressed that it was 

Public Document Pack



important for as many people as possible to complete the form, as 

the more forms completed, the more funding there would be for 

Cheshire East, from central government and better provision of 

local services.  It was estimated that Government revenue per head 

of population could be up to £500 per year.   

 

2. Announced that, as his final fundraiser for the year, he would be 

hosting a Charity Football match, at Macclesfield Town Football 

Club, on Sunday 8 May, to raise money for his charity, the Army 

Benevolent Fund. The Mercians had agreed to field a team and 

players for the opposing side were currently been recruited to form 

the Mayor’s Select Eleven.  More details would follow nearer the 

event. 

 
3. Announced that tickets were now on sale for the final of the 

Cheshire East School Music Competition, which would take place in 

the Tenants Hall, Tatton Park, on Friday 8 April, from 7.00 pm. The 

schools in the final were Bollinbrook CE Primary School, 

Macclesfield; St Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Crewe; Congleton 

High School and Congleton and Sandbach School, Sandbach. They 

would each perform individually and then would be joined by 

Foden’s Brass Band.  Tickets were priced at £10 and £7 for 

concessions, and were available from the Cheshire East Music 

Service 

 

4. Reported that the Council’s Children’s Centres had had a 

successful week of half term events, with lots of local families 

coming in to see what was on offer and take part in healthy 

activities run by the Children’s Centre staff, the Council’s Leisure 

and Play team, the Family Information Service and the Love Food 

Hate Waste volunteers. The Children’s Centres offered a range of 

activities and vital family support across the borough. 

 
 



. 
86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present, wishing to use the public 
speaking facility. 
 

88 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
Two Notices of Motion had been submitted, one by Cllr Macrae and one 
by Cllr Menlove. The Mayor had agreed, in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 12, that it was conducive to the dispatch of business for 
both Motions to be dealt with at the meeting.   
 

1) Consideration was given to the following Notice of motion submitted, 
by Cllr Macrae and seconded by Cllr Fitzgerald :- 
 
“Following recent and further projected rises in the retail costs of petrol 
and diesel fuel due both to world oil prices an U.K. Government taxation 
and duty increases,  
  
Cheshire East Council resolves to lobby government and H.M. Treasury to 
urgently review and amend current policies to ensure that planned 
increases are moderated.   
 
Cheshire East Council is increasingly concerned that the continuing rises 
in fuel costs will seriously impact on the economic recovery locally and 
within the sub-region, particularly our SME's, transport providers and the 
sustainability of rural communities." 
 
Cllrs Macrae and Fitzgerald agreed to accept an amendment to the 
wording of the Motion, to replace the words “planned increases” with 
the words ”fluctuations in costs” in the first paragraph and to replace 
the word “rises” with the word “fluctuations” in the second 
paragraph.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, the motion, as amended, be approved as follows :- 
 
Following recent and further projected rises in the retail costs of petrol and 
diesel fuel due both to world oil prices an U.K. Government taxation and 
duty increases,  
  
Cheshire East Council resolves to lobby government and H.M. Treasury to 
urgently review and amend current policies to ensure that fluctuations and 
costs are moderated.   



Cheshire East Council is increasingly concerned that the continuing  
fluctuations in fuel costs will seriously impact on the economic recovery 
locally and within the sub-region, particularly our SME's, transport 
providers and the sustainability of rural communities. 
 
 

2) Consideration was given to the following Notice of motion, submitted 
by Cllr Menlove and seconded by Cllr Fitzgerald :- 

 
“That Council endorses the following actions: 
 

•  immediate investment of up to a further £500,000 in reactive 
maintenance gangs to clear any back log of defects and keep 
our roads open and safe – this will be managed as part of the 
Council’s overall financial position, despite the significant 
pressures on general balances at the present time 

 
• capital investment is made in the road network across the 

Borough to ease a strained situation and stop further 
deterioration in key areas in the future – this will be prioritised, in 
the planning of the spending of the Local Transport Plan 
allocation for 2011/12; and 

 
• a submission will be made to central government to request 

significant financial support, at least to the level of last year’s 
winter impact grant, given the evident major damage to road 
surfaces and the challenges of meeting the required expenditure 
from the Council’s resources.” 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
That the motion be approved. 
 

89 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET - BUSINESS PLANNING 
PROCESS 2011-2014 - BUDGET REPORT  
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 14 February 2011, gave consideration to the 
Council budget for 2011/12, which had been produced following 
engagement on the pre budget report, issued in January. The budget set 
out in detail the spending plans and income targets for the financial year, 
starting 1 April 2011, as well as financial estimates for the next two 
financial years. 

At the time the Cabinet report had been prepared the final formula grant 
allocations remained to be confirmed; it had been reported to Cabinet that 
there had been no change to the allocations. 

Cabinet recommended the budget to Council for approval :- 

 
RESOLVED 



 
1. That the results of the Budget Engagement exercises undertaken 

by the Council, detailed in Appendix A of the Cabinet report, be 
noted. 
 

2. That the comments of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
(Chief Finance Officer), regarding the robustness of estimates and 
level of reserves held by the Council based on the budget detailed 
in Appendix B of the Cabinet report (Comment from Borough 
Treasurer) be noted. 
 

3. That the 2011/2012 Budget Report, detailed in Appendix B of the 
Cabinet report be approved.  

 
4. That the three-year Capital Programme for 2011/2012 to 

2013/2014, as detailed in Appendix B of the Cabinet report, 
paragraphs 52 to 63 and Annex 6 be approved. 

 
5. That a Band D Council Tax of £1,216.34 be approved, this being no 

change from 2010/2011.  
 

6. That the Reserves Strategy, as detailed in Appendix B, Annex 8 of 
the Cabinet report be approved. 

 
7. That the 2011/2012 non ring fenced Specific Grants (excluding 

Dedicated Schools Grant) be agreed, as detailed in Appendix B, 
paragraphs 18 to 22 of the Cabinet report and that Portfolio Holders 
be authorised to agree any necessary amendment to particular 
grants within their area of responsibility, in the light of further 
information received from Government Departments or other 
funding bodies. 

 
8. That the 2011/2012 Dedicated Schools Grant of £229.6m and the 

associated policy proposals, as detailed in Appendix B paragraphs 
23 to 33 and Annex 6 of the Cabinet report, be agreed. 

 
 

90 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION STATEMENT 2011/12  
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 14 February 2011, considered the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2011/12 to 2013/14, including the prudential 
indicators and limits required under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
2003, the Annual Investment Strategy 2010/11, and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision statement for the redemption of debt for 2011/12. 

The Treasury Management Strategy was defined as the management of 
the Council’s investment and cash flows, its banking, money market and 
capital transactions, the effective control of risks associated with those 



activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks. 

Cabinet recommended that Council approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2011/12. It was 
noted that the Strategy included the Department for Communities and 
Local Government reporting requirements in accordance with the Local 
Government Investments Guidance under Section 15(1) (a) of the Local 
Government Act 2003 (Appendix A of the Cabinet report). 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement 2011/12 be approved. 
 

91 COUNCIL TAX 2011/12 STATUTORY RESOLUTION  
 
Consideration was given to a report requesting the Council to set the 
Council  
Tax for the financial year 2011/2012.   
 
At, at the time of writing the report, Cheshire Police Authority had not set 
its budget and its Council Tax precept. A revised report, indicating the 
Police Authority precept, was tabled at the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council Tax for the financial year 2010-2011 be approved, in 
accordance with the formal resolutions, as shown in paragraph 19 of the 
report and that it be noted that the Council calculated the following amount 
for the year 2011/2012, in accordance with Regulations made under 
Section 30-36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 : - 

 
a. £775,794,711 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2) (a) to 
(e) of the Act. 

 
b. £523,337,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3) (a) to 
(c) of the Act. 

 
c. £252,457,711 being the amount by which the aggregate at 

(a) above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as 
its budget requirement for the year. 

 
d. £70,335,452 being the aggregate of the sums which the 

Council estimates will be payable for the year into its general 
fund in respect of redistributed non domestic rates 
(£53,727,978) and revenue support grant (£16,607,474) in 



accordance with Section 97(4) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. 

 
e. £1,239.78 being the amount at (c) above less the amount at 

(d) above, all divided by the amount of the tax base, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year. 

 
f. £3,442,711 being the aggregate amount of all special items 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 

g. £1,216.34 being the amount at (e) above less the result 
given by dividing the amount at (f) above by the amount of 
the tax base, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no special item relates.  

 
h.  Appendix A being the amounts calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with regulations 3 and 6 of the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, as its total council 
tax base for the year and council tax base for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
one or more special items relate. 

 
 

i.   Appendix B being the amounts given by adding to the 
amount at (g) above, the amounts of special 
items relating to dwellings in those parts of the 
Council’s area mentioned above divided by in 
each case the appropriate tax base from 
Appendix A, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 34(3) of the 1992 
Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax 
for the year for dwellings in those parts of the 
area to which one or more special items 
relate. (Band D charges for each Parish and 
Charter Trustees area).  

 
j.  Appendix C being the amounts given by multiplying the 

amount at (i) above by the number which, in 
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the 
1992 Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable 
to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the 1992 Act, as the amounts 



to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands (Local charges for all Bands). 

 
k. Appendix D being the aggregate of the local charges in (j) 

above and the amounts levied by major 
precepting authorities, calculated in 
accordance with Section 30(2) of the 1992 Act 
(The total Council Tax charge for each band in 
each Parish and Charter Trustees area). 

 
(NB – Appendices A,B,C and D are attached to these minutes). 
 

92 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET - CORPORATE PLAN  
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 14 February 2011, gave consideration to 
amendments to the Corporate Plan, as part of an annual review, in parallel 
with budget setting.  The Plan set out the framework for policy 
development within the Council, which was then translated into objectives 
and actions for delivery. It, therefore, needed to reflect the financial 
planning undertaken in the budget setting process, so as to ensure that 
the Council was able to deliver its priorities for action. 
 
Cabinet recommended that Council approve the updates to the Corporate 
Plan, noting that there may be need for further editorial amendments and 
updating following budget setting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the updates to the Corporate Plan be approved. 
 

93 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET  - LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 January 2011, gave consideration to the 
proposed changes for incorporation into the final Local Transport Plan 
Strategy and to the Draft Implementation Plan for consultation; following a 
four week period of stakeholder consultation.   
 
The transport priorities reflected the wider priorities of the area, contained 
in such plans as the Sustainable Community Strategy, the Corporate Plan, 
the Local Development Framework and the Economic Development 
Strategy.  Future investment in highways and transport would be directed 
to support the priority themes, to ensure a sustainable future and create 
conditions for business growth. Cabinet recommended to Council that the 
proposed changes, for incorporation into the final Local Transport Plan 
Strategy, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the Cabinet report be agreed. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the proposed changes for incorporation into the final Local Transport 
Plan Strategy, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the Cabinet report be agreed. 
 
 

94 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET - INTERIM PLANNING 
STATEMENT ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 14 February 2011, gave consideration to the 
draft Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing, the responses 
received during the consultation process and to proposed revisions in light 
of comments made.  The report had also been considered by the 
Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee. 

Cabinet had recommended that Council adopt the Interim Planning 
Statement on Affordable Housing. 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing, as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the Cabinet report be adopted, subject to the revisions now 
reported and that it be used in the determination of planning applications. 

 
 

95 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET - INTERIM PLANNING POLICY 
ON RELEASE OF HOUSING LAND  
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 14 February 2011, gave consideration to 
responses to the consultation on the draft Interim Planning Policy on the 
Release of Housing Land, to manage the release of additional land, as an 
interim measure pending the adoption of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy and to the proposed revisions, in the light of 
comments received.   

Since the Cabinet report had been prepared, Natural England had 
submitted its comments and the resulting amendments had been 
circulated to Cabinet. All revisions and updates had been incorporated into 
the report and appendices submitted to Council. 

The Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee had also considered 
the report and amendments. 

Cabinet recommended that Council approve the housing requirement 
figure and adopt the interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing 
Land. 

A further representation had been received from JB Planning Associates, 
in respect of this item, with the specific request that this be brought to the 
attention of all Councillors. To ensure fair consideration of the letter, it was 
circulated at the meeting, along with an advice note. 
 
RESOLVED 



1. That the housing requirement figure of 1150 net additional 
dwellings, to be delivered annually, be approved, this to be used 
pending the adoption of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy. 

2. That the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land be 
adopted, as set out in Appendix 2 of the Cabinet report, subject to 
the revisions and updates reported to Cabinet and incorporated in 
the report and appendices submitted to Council and that it be used 
in the determination of planning applications. 

 
96 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE - 

LICENSING COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
DELEGATIONS  
 
The Constitution Committee, at its meeting on 27 January 2011, 
considered recommendations from the Licensing Committee in relation 
to the amendment of the licensing delegations, which referred to the 
need to clarify those functions which stand referred to the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee and those which stand referred to the 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee.  
 
The Constitution Committee had also considered a the recommendation 
from the Licensing Committee in relation to the licensing of ‘sexual 
entertainment venues.’ and recommended that, subject to the decision of 
Council on the principle of adoption of the relevant legislation, the 
necessary amendments to the Constitution be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the following amendments to the Constitution in relation to 

licensing delegations be approved: 
 

(a) references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within 
paragraph 25.3 of the Officer Management 
Arrangements within Part III of the Constitution be 
amended to “the General Licensing Sub-
Committee”; 

 
(b) references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within 

paragraph 25.4 of the Officer Management 
Arrangements within Part III of the Constitution be 
amended to “the Licensing Act Sub-Committee”; 

 
(c) references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within 

sub-paragraphs (i) to (iii), (v) and (vi) in relation to 
the General Licensing Functions at pages 160 and 
161 of the Constitution be amended to “the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee”;  

 



(d) references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within 
sub-paragraphs (ii) to (xi) in relation to licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 at page 161 of the Constitution 
be amended to “the Licensing Act Sub-Committee”; 
and 

 
2. in relation to the adoption of the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, made by section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009, the amendments to the Constitution in 
relation to the Licensing Committee’s terms of reference and officer 
delegations, as set out within parts 1B and 2B of Appendix A to the 
Constitution Committee report (relating to the exercise of functions in 
relation to the licensing of sexual entertainment venues) be approved.   

 
97 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE - 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE  
 
The Constitution Committee, at its meeting on 27 January 2011, 
considered proposed changes to the public speaking arrangements for the 
Public Rights of Way Committee. The Committee recommended the 
proposed changes to Council for approval. 
 
In considering the matter, the Constitution Committee had made a number 
of comments about how the public speaking arrangements at meetings of 
the planning committees currently operated and had asked that this be 
reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the proposed public speaking arrangements, set out in Appendix 

1 to the Constitution Committee report, be adopted for the Public 
Rights of Way Committee in relation to applications on the agenda.  

 
2. That Procedure Rule 35 should continue to apply, in order to facilitate 

public participation not relating to specific applications.  
 

3. That the Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 
4. That the Planning Protocol Sub-Committee be asked to review the 

arrangements for public speaking at meetings of the Council’s planning 
committees and the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference be extended 
accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



98 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE - SEXUAL 
ENTERTAINMENT VENUES, SCHEDULE 3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS AMENDED)  
 
The Licensing Committee, at its meeting on 10 January 2011, had 
considered a report regarding the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’), made 
by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 and the statutory 
provisions in relation to the adoption of the power to regulate ‘sexual 
entertainment venues’ within the amended Schedule.  The report also 
detailed the consultation responses received in relation to both the 
principle of adoption of the amendments to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act 
and a draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment venues. The 
Committee recommended that Council adopt the provisions of the Act and 
that they apply within the Borough of Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’), as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 be adopted and shall apply within the 
Borough of Cheshire East with effect from 4th April 2011. 
 

99 LEADER'S REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL  
 
The Leader of the Council reported that, on 4 January 2011, the Cabinet 
Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services had made a key 
decision under the provisions contained within Council Procedure Rule 44, 
in respect of the Waste PFI project, namely "That Judicial Review 
proceedings be issued to challenge Defra's decision to withdraw PFI 
credits in relation to the Cheshire Waste Treatment Facility, subject to 
Cheshire West & Chester Council making a similar decision." 

 
The Mayor had agreed that the decision would be considered as urgent for 
the purposes of Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, as any delay caused by the 
call-in process would result in the Council being out of time and unable to 
issue proceedings. 
 

100 QUESTIONS  
 
Councillor Thorley asked the following question of the Environmental 
Services Portfolio Holder :- 
 
The Car Parking Task Group recommended that the Thomas Street car 
park in Crewe be made a free car park. 
 
Can the Portfolio Holder inform this Council when this is going to be 
implemented? 
 



The car parking charge in Nantwich is 50 pence for the first hour can the 
Portfolio Holder confirm that he will recommend 50 pence for the first hour 
in Crewe? 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder in reply stated :- 
 
Re the first question, which relates to Tomas Street Car Park in Crewe, the 
control and management of this car park will be reviewed, along with all   
other parking controls, when the Crewe Parking Review takes place this 
summer.  It is therefore not proposed that earlier changes are made to the 
Thomas Street car park. 
 
Re the second question, which relates to the car parking charges, the 
answer is, Cheshire East inherited the Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council 
car parking charging structure of an identical scale irrespective of the size 
and character of a town. 
 
Cheshire East Parking Policy states that parking charges should be set at 
levels to reflect the role and economic strength of centres and effectively 
manage demand as experienced in each centre. The 50p rate is 
appropriate as an interim adjustment for Nantwich. It is likely that the 
proposed tariff for Crewe will differ from that set in Nantwich, as the 
demand for and supply of parking are not comparable between these two 
centres. 
 
Councillor Thorley asked a supplementary question, requesting that 
the decision be reviewed. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
CHAIRMAN 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Tax Base Tax Base 

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 193.89 Lyme Handley 70.96
Adlington 598.10 Macclesfield (The Charter Trustees of Macclesfield) 19,053.79
Agden 77.76 Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 115.04
Alderley Edge 2,643.86 Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury, Wirswall 260.86
Alpraham 184.39 Marton 121.80
Alsager 4,535.98 Mere 423.29
Arclid 116.51 Middlewich 4,740.51
Ashley 158.23 Millington 109.96
Aston-by-Budworth 178.70 Minshull Vernon, Leighton, Woolstanwood 1,897.03
Audlem 935.69 Mobberley 1,466.09
Barthomley 97.63 Moston 179.76
Betchton 278.01 Mottram St Andrew 396.96
Bickerton, Egerton 156.13 Nantwich 5,525.69
Bollington 3,082.18 Nether Alderley 380.59
Bosley 195.98 Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 347.42
Bradwall 80.98 Newhall 354.88
Brereton 573.57 North Rode 121.90
Brindley, Faddiley 144.88 Odd Rode 2,038.60
Buerton 217.07 Ollerton / Marthall 303.77
Bulkeley, Ridley 198.94 Over Alderley 216.60
Bunbury 620.40 Peckforton 76.26
Burland 275.24 Peover Superior 391.50
Calveley 129.60 Pickmere 371.83
Chelford 649.65 Plumley with Toft and Bexton 394.92
Cholmondeley, Chorley 128.69 Pott Shrigley 152.54
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 177.16 Poynton with Worth 6,086.11
Chorley 254.77 Prestbury 2,130.87
Church Lawton 895.77 Rainow 589.84
Church Minshull 209.85 Rope 811.29
Congleton 10,122.67 Rostherne 86.15
Cranage 609.22 Sandbach 6,777.99
Crewe (The Charter Trustees of Crewe) 14,934.59 Shavington-cum-Gresty 1,673.58
Crewe Green 96.28 Siddington 192.06
Disley 1,952.88 Smallwood 287.46
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 185.10 Snelson 83.32
Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere, Checkley-cum-
Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 301.95 Somerford 184.28

Eaton 170.75
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, Baddington, Broomhall, 
Coole Pilate 438.01

Gawsworth 850.48 Spurstow 189.50
Goostrey 1,099.14 Stapeley, Batherton 1,354.84
Great Warford 449.82 Stoke, Hurleston 139.94
Handforth 2,459.15 Styal 375.66
Hankelow 129.47 Sutton 1,171.88
Haslington 2,407.89 Swettenham 164.96
Hassall 110.61 Tabley 210.22
Hatherton, Walgherton 233.32 Tatton 12.78
Haughton 99.80 Twemlow 91.65
Henbury 353.95 Wardle 62.37
High Legh 902.87 Warmingham 110.48
Higher Hurdsfield 339.60 Weston, Basford 944.35
Holmes Chapel 2,445.56 Willaston 1,305.72
Hough, Chorlton 844.67 Wilmslow 11,421.55
Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 163.15 Wincle 94.03
Kettleshulme 172.71 Wistaston 3,086.31
Knutsford 6,033.62 Worleston, Poole, Aston Juxta Mondrum 262.60
Little Bollington 88.61 Wrenbury-cum-Frith 474.23
Little Warford 36.61 Wybunbury 616.80
Lower Peover 73.12
Lower Whithington 298.63 TOTAL TAX BASE 146,899.21

COUNCIL TAX - TAX BASE 2011/2012 - by parish and charter trustees area

Minute Item 92Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

     £      £

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 1,238.52 Lyme Handley 1,216.34
Adlington 1,226.37 Macclesfield (The Charter Trustees of Macclesfield) 1,218.02
Agden 1,225.21 Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 1,216.34
Alderley Edge 1,250.38 Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury, Wirswall 1,235.51
Alpraham 1,232.61 Marton 1,242.61
Alsager 1,260.43 Mere 1,232.88
Arclid 1,230.93 Middlewich 1,272.60
Ashley 1,235.30 Millington 1,225.43
Aston-by-Budworth 1,221.94 Minshull Vernon, Leighton, Woolstanwood 1,227.94
Audlem 1,254.54 Mobberley 1,246.69
Barthomley 1,226.58 Moston 1,244.15
Betchton 1,227.13 Mottram St Andrew 1,228.94
Bickerton, Egerton 1,229.15 Nantwich 1,245.66
Bollington 1,250.34 Nether Alderley 1,246.29
Bosley 1,231.65 Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 1,237.35
Bradwall 1,228.69 Newhall 1,226.20
Brereton 1,249.12 North Rode 1,234.80
Brindley, Faddiley 1,230.14 Odd Rode 1,249.11
Buerton 1,230.16 Ollerton / Marthall 1,237.74
Bulkeley, Ridley 1,230.41 Over Alderley 1,225.57
Bunbury 1,231.64 Peckforton 1,226.17
Burland 1,227.24 Peover Superior 1,234.22
Calveley 1,227.91 Pickmere 1,251.30
Chelford 1,228.35 Plumley with Toft and Bexton 1,232.43
Cholmondeley, Chorley 1,231.88 Pott Shrigley 1,236.01
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 1,219.16 Poynton with Worth 1,259.85
Chorley 1,232.94 Prestbury 1,234.40
Church Lawton 1,224.71 Rainow 1,233.29
Church Minshull 1,228.25 Rope 1,231.13
Congleton 1,279.16 Rostherne 1,227.95
Cranage 1,249.17 Sandbach 1,250.53
Crewe (The Charter Trustees of Crewe) 1,219.83 Shavington-cum-Gresty 1,246.68
Crewe Green 1,247.50 Siddington 1,229.36
Disley 1,254.56 Smallwood 1,225.04
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 1,240.11 Snelson 1,231.34
Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere, Checkley-cum-
Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 1,225.61 Somerford 1,238.05

Eaton 1,248.91
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, Baddington, Broomhall, 
Coole Pilate 1,224.44

Gawsworth 1,241.62 Spurstow 1,226.50
Goostrey 1,248.18 Stapeley, Batherton 1,245.86
Great Warford 1,223.01 Stoke, Hurleston 1,231.49
Handforth 1,250.90 Styal 1,238.17
Hankelow 1,233.33 Sutton 1,231.98
Haslington 1,233.58 Swettenham 1,232.71
Hassall 1,234.42 Tabley 1,223.95
Hatherton, Walgherton 1,224.91 Tatton 1,216.34
Haughton 1,226.36 Twemlow 1,246.35
Henbury 1,230.47 Wardle 1,224.36
High Legh 1,230.18 Warmingham 1,240.78
Higher Hurdsfield 1,231.06 Weston, Basford 1,225.87
Holmes Chapel 1,246.38 Willaston 1,230.13
Hough, Chorlton 1,237.06 Wilmslow 1,237.73
Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 1,216.34 Wincle 1,216.34
Kettleshulme 1,251.08 Wistaston 1,231.24
Knutsford 1,229.41 Worleston, Poole, Aston Juxta Mondrum 1,225.06
Little Bollington 1,227.63 Wrenbury-cum-Frith 1,225.83
Little Warford 1,224.53 Wybunbury 1,234.74
Lower Peover 1,231.52
Lower Whithington 1,226.39

COUNCIL TAX -BAND D PER PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES AREA 2011/2012

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 825.68 963.29 1,100.91 1,238.52 1,513.75 1,788.98 2,064.20 2,477.04
Adlington 817.58 953.84 1,090.11 1,226.37 1,498.90 1,771.43 2,043.95 2,452.74
Agden 816.80 952.94 1,089.07 1,225.21 1,497.48 1,769.75 2,042.01 2,450.42
Alderley Edge 833.58 972.52 1,111.45 1,250.38 1,528.24 1,806.11 2,083.96 2,500.76
Alpraham 821.74 958.69 1,095.65 1,232.61 1,506.53 1,780.44 2,054.35 2,465.22
Alsager 840.28 980.33 1,120.38 1,260.43 1,540.53 1,820.63 2,100.71 2,520.86
Arclid 820.62 957.39 1,094.16 1,230.93 1,504.47 1,778.01 2,051.55 2,461.86
Ashley 823.53 960.79 1,098.04 1,235.30 1,509.81 1,784.33 2,058.83 2,470.60
Aston-by-Budworth 814.62 950.40 1,086.17 1,221.94 1,493.48 1,765.03 2,036.56 2,443.88
Audlem 836.36 975.75 1,115.15 1,254.54 1,533.33 1,812.12 2,090.90 2,509.08
Barthomley 817.72 954.00 1,090.29 1,226.58 1,499.16 1,771.73 2,044.30 2,453.16
Betchton 818.08 954.43 1,090.78 1,227.13 1,499.83 1,772.53 2,045.21 2,454.26
Bickerton, Egerton 819.43 956.00 1,092.58 1,229.15 1,502.30 1,775.44 2,048.58 2,458.30
Bollington 833.56 972.48 1,111.41 1,250.34 1,528.20 1,806.05 2,083.90 2,500.68
Bosley 821.10 957.95 1,094.80 1,231.65 1,505.35 1,779.05 2,052.75 2,463.30
Bradwall 819.12 955.65 1,092.17 1,228.69 1,501.73 1,774.78 2,047.81 2,457.38
Brereton 832.74 971.54 1,110.33 1,249.12 1,526.70 1,804.29 2,081.86 2,498.24
Brindley, Faddiley 820.09 956.77 1,093.46 1,230.14 1,503.51 1,776.87 2,050.23 2,460.28
Buerton 820.10 956.79 1,093.47 1,230.16 1,503.53 1,776.90 2,050.26 2,460.32
Bulkeley, Ridley 820.27 956.98 1,093.70 1,230.41 1,503.84 1,777.26 2,050.68 2,460.82
Bunbury 821.09 957.94 1,094.79 1,231.64 1,505.34 1,779.04 2,052.73 2,463.28
Burland 818.16 954.52 1,090.88 1,227.24 1,499.96 1,772.68 2,045.40 2,454.48
Calveley 818.60 955.04 1,091.47 1,227.91 1,500.78 1,773.65 2,046.51 2,455.82
Chelford 818.90 955.38 1,091.87 1,228.35 1,501.32 1,774.29 2,047.25 2,456.70
Cholmondeley, Chorley 821.25 958.13 1,095.00 1,231.88 1,505.63 1,779.39 2,053.13 2,463.76
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 812.77 948.23 1,083.70 1,219.16 1,490.09 1,761.01 2,031.93 2,438.32
Chorley 821.96 958.95 1,095.95 1,232.94 1,506.93 1,780.92 2,054.90 2,465.88
Church Lawton 816.47 952.55 1,088.63 1,224.71 1,496.87 1,769.03 2,041.18 2,449.42
Church Minshull 818.83 955.30 1,091.78 1,228.25 1,501.20 1,774.14 2,047.08 2,456.50
Congleton 852.77 994.90 1,137.03 1,279.16 1,563.42 1,847.68 2,131.93 2,558.32
Cranage 832.78 971.57 1,110.37 1,249.17 1,526.77 1,804.36 2,081.95 2,498.34
Crewe 813.22 948.75 1,084.29 1,219.83 1,490.91 1,761.98 2,033.05 2,439.66
Crewe Green 831.66 970.28 1,108.89 1,247.50 1,524.72 1,801.95 2,079.16 2,495.00
Disley 836.37 975.77 1,115.16 1,254.56 1,533.35 1,812.15 2,090.93 2,509.12
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 826.74 964.53 1,102.32 1,240.11 1,515.69 1,791.27 2,066.85 2,480.22
Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere,
  Checkley-cum-Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 817.07 953.25 1,089.43 1,225.61 1,497.97 1,770.33 2,042.68 2,451.22
Eaton 832.60 971.37 1,110.14 1,248.91 1,526.45 1,803.99 2,081.51 2,497.82
Gawsworth 827.74 965.70 1,103.66 1,241.62 1,517.54 1,793.46 2,069.36 2,483.24
Goostrey 832.12 970.80 1,109.49 1,248.18 1,525.56 1,802.93 2,080.30 2,496.36
Great Warford 815.34 951.23 1,087.12 1,223.01 1,494.79 1,766.57 2,038.35 2,446.02
Handforth 833.93 972.92 1,111.91 1,250.90 1,528.88 1,806.86 2,084.83 2,501.80
Hankelow 822.22 959.25 1,096.29 1,233.33 1,507.41 1,781.48 2,055.55 2,466.66
Haslington 822.38 959.45 1,096.51 1,233.58 1,507.71 1,781.84 2,055.96 2,467.16
Hassall 822.94 960.10 1,097.26 1,234.42 1,508.74 1,783.06 2,057.36 2,468.84
Hatherton, Walgherton 816.60 952.71 1,088.81 1,224.91 1,497.11 1,769.32 2,041.51 2,449.82
Haughton 817.57 953.83 1,090.10 1,226.36 1,498.89 1,771.41 2,043.93 2,452.72
Henbury 820.31 957.03 1,093.75 1,230.47 1,503.91 1,777.35 2,050.78 2,460.94
High Legh 820.12 956.80 1,093.49 1,230.18 1,503.56 1,776.93 2,050.30 2,460.36
Higher Hurdsfield 820.70 957.49 1,094.27 1,231.06 1,504.63 1,778.20 2,051.76 2,462.12
Holmes Chapel 830.92 969.40 1,107.89 1,246.38 1,523.36 1,800.33 2,077.30 2,492.76
Hough, Chorlton 824.70 962.16 1,099.61 1,237.06 1,511.96 1,786.87 2,061.76 2,474.12
Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Kettleshulme 834.05 973.06 1,112.07 1,251.08 1,529.10 1,807.12 2,085.13 2,502.16
Knutsford 819.60 956.21 1,092.81 1,229.41 1,502.61 1,775.82 2,049.01 2,458.82
Little Bollington 818.42 954.82 1,091.23 1,227.63 1,500.44 1,773.25 2,046.05 2,455.26
Little Warford 816.35 952.41 1,088.47 1,224.53 1,496.65 1,768.77 2,040.88 2,449.06
Lower Peover 821.01 957.85 1,094.68 1,231.52 1,505.19 1,778.87 2,052.53 2,463.04
Lower Whithington 817.59 953.86 1,090.12 1,226.39 1,498.92 1,771.46 2,043.98 2,452.78
Lyme Handley 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Macclesfield 812.01 947.35 1,082.68 1,218.02 1,488.69 1,759.37 2,030.03 2,436.04
Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury
  Wirswall 823.67 960.95 1,098.23 1,235.51 1,510.07 1,784.63 2,059.18 2,471.02
Marton 828.40 966.47 1,104.54 1,242.61 1,518.75 1,794.89 2,071.01 2,485.22
Mere 821.92 958.90 1,095.89 1,232.88 1,506.86 1,780.83 2,054.80 2,465.76

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX (BOROUGH + PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES)

VALUATION    BAND

Page 5



Appendix C

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX (BOROUGH + PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES)

VALUATION    BAND

Middlewich 848.40 989.80 1,131.20 1,272.60 1,555.40 1,838.20 2,121.00 2,545.20
Millington 816.95 953.11 1,089.27 1,225.43 1,497.75 1,770.07 2,042.38 2,450.86
Minshull Vernon, Leighton,
  Woolstanwood 818.62 955.06 1,091.50 1,227.94 1,500.82 1,773.70 2,046.56 2,455.88
Mobberley 831.12 969.65 1,108.17 1,246.69 1,523.73 1,800.78 2,077.81 2,493.38
Moston 829.43 967.67 1,105.91 1,244.15 1,520.63 1,797.11 2,073.58 2,488.30
Mottram St Andrew 819.29 955.84 1,092.39 1,228.94 1,502.04 1,775.14 2,048.23 2,457.88
Nantwich 830.44 968.84 1,107.25 1,245.66 1,522.48 1,799.29 2,076.10 2,491.32
Nether Alderley 830.86 969.33 1,107.81 1,246.29 1,523.25 1,800.20 2,077.15 2,492.58
Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 824.90 962.38 1,099.87 1,237.35 1,512.32 1,787.29 2,062.25 2,474.70
Newhall 817.46 953.71 1,089.95 1,226.20 1,498.69 1,771.18 2,043.66 2,452.40
North Rode 823.20 960.40 1,097.60 1,234.80 1,509.20 1,783.60 2,058.00 2,469.60
Odd Rode 832.74 971.53 1,110.32 1,249.11 1,526.69 1,804.27 2,081.85 2,498.22
Ollerton / Marthall 825.16 962.68 1,100.21 1,237.74 1,512.80 1,787.85 2,062.90 2,475.48
Over Alderley 817.04 953.22 1,089.39 1,225.57 1,497.92 1,770.27 2,042.61 2,451.14
Peckforton 817.44 953.69 1,089.93 1,226.17 1,498.65 1,771.14 2,043.61 2,452.34
Peover Superior 822.81 959.95 1,097.08 1,234.22 1,508.49 1,782.77 2,057.03 2,468.44
Pickmere 834.20 973.23 1,112.27 1,251.30 1,529.37 1,807.44 2,085.50 2,502.60
Plumley with Toft and Bexton 821.62 958.55 1,095.49 1,232.43 1,506.31 1,780.18 2,054.05 2,464.86
Pott Shrigley 824.00 961.34 1,098.67 1,236.01 1,510.68 1,785.35 2,060.01 2,472.02
Poynton with Worth 839.90 979.88 1,119.87 1,259.85 1,539.82 1,819.79 2,099.75 2,519.70
Prestbury 822.93 960.09 1,097.24 1,234.40 1,508.71 1,783.03 2,057.33 2,468.80
Rainow 822.19 959.22 1,096.26 1,233.29 1,507.36 1,781.42 2,055.48 2,466.58
Rope 820.75 957.54 1,094.34 1,231.13 1,504.72 1,778.30 2,051.88 2,462.26
Rostherne 818.63 955.07 1,091.51 1,227.95 1,500.83 1,773.71 2,046.58 2,455.90
Sandbach 833.68 972.63 1,111.58 1,250.53 1,528.43 1,806.33 2,084.21 2,501.06
Shavington-cum-Gresty 831.12 969.64 1,108.16 1,246.68 1,523.72 1,800.76 2,077.80 2,493.36
Siddington 819.57 956.17 1,092.76 1,229.36 1,502.55 1,775.75 2,048.93 2,458.72
Smallwood 816.69 952.81 1,088.92 1,225.04 1,497.27 1,769.51 2,041.73 2,450.08
Snelson 820.89 957.71 1,094.52 1,231.34 1,504.97 1,778.61 2,052.23 2,462.68
Somerford 825.36 962.93 1,100.49 1,238.05 1,513.17 1,788.30 2,063.41 2,476.10
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley,
  Baddington, Broomhall, Coole Pilate 816.29 952.34 1,088.39 1,224.44 1,496.54 1,768.64 2,040.73 2,448.88
Spurstow 817.66 953.94 1,090.22 1,226.50 1,499.06 1,771.62 2,044.16 2,453.00
Stapeley, Batherton 830.57 969.00 1,107.43 1,245.86 1,522.72 1,799.58 2,076.43 2,491.72
Stoke, Hurleston 820.99 957.82 1,094.66 1,231.49 1,505.16 1,778.82 2,052.48 2,462.98
Styal 825.44 963.02 1,100.59 1,238.17 1,513.32 1,788.47 2,063.61 2,476.34
Sutton 821.32 958.20 1,095.09 1,231.98 1,505.76 1,779.53 2,053.30 2,463.96
Swettenham 821.80 958.77 1,095.74 1,232.71 1,506.65 1,780.59 2,054.51 2,465.42
Tabley 815.96 951.96 1,087.95 1,223.95 1,495.94 1,767.93 2,039.91 2,447.90
Tatton 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Twemlow 830.90 969.38 1,107.87 1,246.35 1,523.32 1,800.29 2,077.25 2,492.70
Wardle 816.24 952.28 1,088.32 1,224.36 1,496.44 1,768.52 2,040.60 2,448.72
Warmingham 827.18 965.05 1,102.91 1,240.78 1,516.51 1,792.24 2,067.96 2,481.56
Weston, Basford 817.24 953.45 1,089.66 1,225.87 1,498.29 1,770.71 2,043.11 2,451.74
Willaston 820.08 956.77 1,093.45 1,230.13 1,503.49 1,776.86 2,050.21 2,460.26
Wilmslow 825.15 962.68 1,100.20 1,237.73 1,512.78 1,787.84 2,062.88 2,475.46
Wincle 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Wistaston 820.82 957.63 1,094.43 1,231.24 1,504.85 1,778.46 2,052.06 2,462.48
Worleston, Poole, 
  Aston Juxta Mondrum 816.70 952.82 1,088.94 1,225.06 1,497.30 1,769.54 2,041.76 2,450.12
Wrenbury-cum-Frith 817.22 953.42 1,089.63 1,225.83 1,498.24 1,770.65 2,043.05 2,451.66
Wybunbury 823.16 960.35 1,097.55 1,234.74 1,509.13 1,783.52 2,057.90 2,469.48

Page 6



Appendix D

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 966.32 1,127.37 1,288.43 1,449.48 1,771.59 2,093.70 2,415.80 2,898.96
Adlington 958.22 1,117.92 1,277.63 1,437.33 1,756.74 2,076.15 2,395.55 2,874.66
Agden 957.44 1,117.02 1,276.59 1,436.17 1,755.32 2,074.47 2,393.61 2,872.34
Alderley Edge 974.22 1,136.60 1,298.97 1,461.34 1,786.08 2,110.83 2,435.56 2,922.68
Alpraham 962.38 1,122.77 1,283.17 1,443.57 1,764.37 2,085.16 2,405.95 2,887.14
Alsager 980.92 1,144.41 1,307.90 1,471.39 1,798.37 2,125.35 2,452.31 2,942.78
Arclid 961.26 1,121.47 1,281.68 1,441.89 1,762.31 2,082.73 2,403.15 2,883.78
Ashley 964.17 1,124.87 1,285.56 1,446.26 1,767.65 2,089.05 2,410.43 2,892.52
Aston-by-Budworth 955.26 1,114.48 1,273.69 1,432.90 1,751.32 2,069.75 2,388.16 2,865.80
Audlem 977.00 1,139.83 1,302.67 1,465.50 1,791.17 2,116.84 2,442.50 2,931.00
Barthomley 958.36 1,118.08 1,277.81 1,437.54 1,757.00 2,076.45 2,395.90 2,875.08
Betchton 958.72 1,118.51 1,278.30 1,438.09 1,757.67 2,077.25 2,396.81 2,876.18
Bickerton, Egerton 960.07 1,120.08 1,280.10 1,440.11 1,760.14 2,080.16 2,400.18 2,880.22
Bollington 974.20 1,136.56 1,298.93 1,461.30 1,786.04 2,110.77 2,435.50 2,922.60
Bosley 961.74 1,122.03 1,282.32 1,442.61 1,763.19 2,083.77 2,404.35 2,885.22
Bradwall 959.76 1,119.73 1,279.69 1,439.65 1,759.57 2,079.50 2,399.41 2,879.30
Brereton 973.38 1,135.62 1,297.85 1,460.08 1,784.54 2,109.01 2,433.46 2,920.16
Brindley, Faddiley 960.73 1,120.85 1,280.98 1,441.10 1,761.35 2,081.59 2,401.83 2,882.20
Buerton 960.74 1,120.87 1,280.99 1,441.12 1,761.37 2,081.62 2,401.86 2,882.24
Bulkeley, Ridley 960.91 1,121.06 1,281.22 1,441.37 1,761.68 2,081.98 2,402.28 2,882.74
Bunbury 961.73 1,122.02 1,282.31 1,442.60 1,763.18 2,083.76 2,404.33 2,885.20
Burland 958.80 1,118.60 1,278.40 1,438.20 1,757.80 2,077.40 2,397.00 2,876.40
Calveley 959.24 1,119.12 1,278.99 1,438.87 1,758.62 2,078.37 2,398.11 2,877.74
Chelford 959.54 1,119.46 1,279.39 1,439.31 1,759.16 2,079.01 2,398.85 2,878.62
Cholmondeley, Chorley 961.89 1,122.21 1,282.52 1,442.84 1,763.47 2,084.11 2,404.73 2,885.68
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 953.41 1,112.31 1,271.22 1,430.12 1,747.93 2,065.73 2,383.53 2,860.24
Chorley 962.60 1,123.03 1,283.47 1,443.90 1,764.77 2,085.64 2,406.50 2,887.80
Church Lawton 957.11 1,116.63 1,276.15 1,435.67 1,754.71 2,073.75 2,392.78 2,871.34
Church Minshull 959.47 1,119.38 1,279.30 1,439.21 1,759.04 2,078.86 2,398.68 2,878.42
Congleton 993.41 1,158.98 1,324.55 1,490.12 1,821.26 2,152.40 2,483.53 2,980.24
Cranage 973.42 1,135.65 1,297.89 1,460.13 1,784.61 2,109.08 2,433.55 2,920.26
Crewe 953.86 1,112.83 1,271.81 1,430.79 1,748.75 2,066.70 2,384.65 2,861.58
Crewe Green 972.30 1,134.36 1,296.41 1,458.46 1,782.56 2,106.67 2,430.76 2,916.92
Disley 977.01 1,139.85 1,302.68 1,465.52 1,791.19 2,116.87 2,442.53 2,931.04
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 967.38 1,128.61 1,289.84 1,451.07 1,773.53 2,095.99 2,418.45 2,902.14
Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere,
  Checkley-cum-Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 957.71 1,117.33 1,276.95 1,436.57 1,755.81 2,075.05 2,394.28 2,873.14
Eaton 973.24 1,135.45 1,297.66 1,459.87 1,784.29 2,108.71 2,433.11 2,919.74
Gawsworth 968.38 1,129.78 1,291.18 1,452.58 1,775.38 2,098.18 2,420.96 2,905.16
Goostrey 972.76 1,134.88 1,297.01 1,459.14 1,783.40 2,107.65 2,431.90 2,918.28
Great Warford 955.98 1,115.31 1,274.64 1,433.97 1,752.63 2,071.29 2,389.95 2,867.94
Handforth 974.57 1,137.00 1,299.43 1,461.86 1,786.72 2,111.58 2,436.43 2,923.72
Hankelow 962.86 1,123.33 1,283.81 1,444.29 1,765.25 2,086.20 2,407.15 2,888.58
Haslington 963.02 1,123.53 1,284.03 1,444.54 1,765.55 2,086.56 2,407.56 2,889.08
Hassall 963.58 1,124.18 1,284.78 1,445.38 1,766.58 2,087.78 2,408.96 2,890.76
Hatherton, Walgherton 957.24 1,116.79 1,276.33 1,435.87 1,754.95 2,074.04 2,393.11 2,871.74
Haughton 958.21 1,117.91 1,277.62 1,437.32 1,756.73 2,076.13 2,395.53 2,874.64
Henbury 960.95 1,121.11 1,281.27 1,441.43 1,761.75 2,082.07 2,402.38 2,882.86
High Legh 960.76 1,120.88 1,281.01 1,441.14 1,761.40 2,081.65 2,401.90 2,882.28
Higher Hurdsfield 961.34 1,121.57 1,281.79 1,442.02 1,762.47 2,082.92 2,403.36 2,884.04
Holmes Chapel 971.56 1,133.48 1,295.41 1,457.34 1,781.20 2,105.05 2,428.90 2,914.68
Hough, Chorlton 965.34 1,126.24 1,287.13 1,448.02 1,769.80 2,091.59 2,413.36 2,896.04
Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Kettleshulme 974.69 1,137.14 1,299.59 1,462.04 1,786.94 2,111.84 2,436.73 2,924.08
Knutsford 960.24 1,120.29 1,280.33 1,440.37 1,760.45 2,080.54 2,400.61 2,880.74
Little Bollington 959.06 1,118.90 1,278.75 1,438.59 1,758.28 2,077.97 2,397.65 2,877.18
Little Warford 956.99 1,116.49 1,275.99 1,435.49 1,754.49 2,073.49 2,392.48 2,870.98
Lower Peover 961.65 1,121.93 1,282.20 1,442.48 1,763.03 2,083.59 2,404.13 2,884.96
Lower Whithington 958.23 1,117.94 1,277.64 1,437.35 1,756.76 2,076.18 2,395.58 2,874.70
Lyme Handley 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Macclesfield 952.65 1,111.43 1,270.20 1,428.98 1,746.53 2,064.09 2,381.63 2,857.96
Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury
  Wirswall 964.31 1,125.03 1,285.75 1,446.47 1,767.91 2,089.35 2,410.78 2,892.94
Marton 969.04 1,130.55 1,292.06 1,453.57 1,776.59 2,099.61 2,422.61 2,907.14
Mere 962.56 1,122.98 1,283.41 1,443.84 1,764.70 2,085.55 2,406.40 2,887.68

TOTAL COUNCIL TAX

VALUATION    BAND

Page 7



Appendix D

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

TOTAL COUNCIL TAX

VALUATION    BAND

Middlewich 989.04 1,153.88 1,318.72 1,483.56 1,813.24 2,142.92 2,472.60 2,967.12
Millington 957.59 1,117.19 1,276.79 1,436.39 1,755.59 2,074.79 2,393.98 2,872.78
Minshull Vernon, Leighton,
  Woolstanwood 959.26 1,119.14 1,279.02 1,438.90 1,758.66 2,078.42 2,398.16 2,877.80
Mobberley 971.76 1,133.73 1,295.69 1,457.65 1,781.57 2,105.50 2,429.41 2,915.30
Moston 970.07 1,131.75 1,293.43 1,455.11 1,778.47 2,101.83 2,425.18 2,910.22
Mottram St Andrew 959.93 1,119.92 1,279.91 1,439.90 1,759.88 2,079.86 2,399.83 2,879.80
Nantwich 971.08 1,132.92 1,294.77 1,456.62 1,780.32 2,104.01 2,427.70 2,913.24
Nether Alderley 971.50 1,133.41 1,295.33 1,457.25 1,781.09 2,104.92 2,428.75 2,914.50
Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 965.54 1,126.46 1,287.39 1,448.31 1,770.16 2,092.01 2,413.85 2,896.62
Newhall 958.10 1,117.79 1,277.47 1,437.16 1,756.53 2,075.90 2,395.26 2,874.32
North Rode 963.84 1,124.48 1,285.12 1,445.76 1,767.04 2,088.32 2,409.60 2,891.52
Odd Rode 973.38 1,135.61 1,297.84 1,460.07 1,784.53 2,108.99 2,433.45 2,920.14
Ollerton / Marthall 965.80 1,126.76 1,287.73 1,448.70 1,770.64 2,092.57 2,414.50 2,897.40
Over Alderley 957.68 1,117.30 1,276.91 1,436.53 1,755.76 2,074.99 2,394.21 2,873.06
Peckforton 958.08 1,117.77 1,277.45 1,437.13 1,756.49 2,075.86 2,395.21 2,874.26
Peover Superior 963.45 1,124.03 1,284.60 1,445.18 1,766.33 2,087.49 2,408.63 2,890.36
Pickmere 974.84 1,137.31 1,299.79 1,462.26 1,787.21 2,112.16 2,437.10 2,924.52
Plumley with Toft and Bexton 962.26 1,122.63 1,283.01 1,443.39 1,764.15 2,084.90 2,405.65 2,886.78
Pott Shrigley 964.64 1,125.42 1,286.19 1,446.97 1,768.52 2,090.07 2,411.61 2,893.94
Poynton with Worth 980.54 1,143.96 1,307.39 1,470.81 1,797.66 2,124.51 2,451.35 2,941.62
Prestbury 963.57 1,124.17 1,284.76 1,445.36 1,766.55 2,087.75 2,408.93 2,890.72
Rainow 962.83 1,123.30 1,283.78 1,444.25 1,765.20 2,086.14 2,407.08 2,888.50
Rope 961.39 1,121.62 1,281.86 1,442.09 1,762.56 2,083.02 2,403.48 2,884.18
Rostherne 959.27 1,119.15 1,279.03 1,438.91 1,758.67 2,078.43 2,398.18 2,877.82
Sandbach 974.32 1,136.71 1,299.10 1,461.49 1,786.27 2,111.05 2,435.81 2,922.98
Shavington-cum-Gresty 971.76 1,133.72 1,295.68 1,457.64 1,781.56 2,105.48 2,429.40 2,915.28
Siddington 960.21 1,120.25 1,280.28 1,440.32 1,760.39 2,080.47 2,400.53 2,880.64
Smallwood 957.33 1,116.89 1,276.44 1,436.00 1,755.11 2,074.23 2,393.33 2,872.00
Snelson 961.53 1,121.79 1,282.04 1,442.30 1,762.81 2,083.33 2,403.83 2,884.60
Somerford 966.00 1,127.01 1,288.01 1,449.01 1,771.01 2,093.02 2,415.01 2,898.02
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley,
  Baddington, Broomhall, Coole Pilate 956.93 1,116.42 1,275.91 1,435.40 1,754.38 2,073.36 2,392.33 2,870.80
Spurstow 958.30 1,118.02 1,277.74 1,437.46 1,756.90 2,076.34 2,395.76 2,874.92
Stapeley, Batherton 971.21 1,133.08 1,294.95 1,456.82 1,780.56 2,104.30 2,428.03 2,913.64
Stoke, Hurleston 961.63 1,121.90 1,282.18 1,442.45 1,763.00 2,083.54 2,404.08 2,884.90
Styal 966.08 1,127.10 1,288.11 1,449.13 1,771.16 2,093.19 2,415.21 2,898.26
Sutton 961.96 1,122.28 1,282.61 1,442.94 1,763.60 2,084.25 2,404.90 2,885.88
Swettenham 962.44 1,122.85 1,283.26 1,443.67 1,764.49 2,085.31 2,406.11 2,887.34
Tabley 956.60 1,116.04 1,275.47 1,434.91 1,753.78 2,072.65 2,391.51 2,869.82
Tatton 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Twemlow 971.54 1,133.46 1,295.39 1,457.31 1,781.16 2,105.01 2,428.85 2,914.62
Wardle 956.88 1,116.36 1,275.84 1,435.32 1,754.28 2,073.24 2,392.20 2,870.64
Warmingham 967.82 1,129.13 1,290.43 1,451.74 1,774.35 2,096.96 2,419.56 2,903.48
Weston, Basford 957.88 1,117.53 1,277.18 1,436.83 1,756.13 2,075.43 2,394.71 2,873.66
Willaston 960.72 1,120.85 1,280.97 1,441.09 1,761.33 2,081.58 2,401.81 2,882.18
Wilmslow 965.79 1,126.76 1,287.72 1,448.69 1,770.62 2,092.56 2,414.48 2,897.38
Wincle 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Wistaston 961.46 1,121.71 1,281.95 1,442.20 1,762.69 2,083.18 2,403.66 2,884.40
Worleston, Poole, 
  Aston Juxta Mondrum 957.34 1,116.90 1,276.46 1,436.02 1,755.14 2,074.26 2,393.36 2,872.04
Wrenbury-cum-Frith 957.86 1,117.50 1,277.15 1,436.79 1,756.08 2,075.37 2,394.65 2,873.58
Wybunbury 963.80 1,124.43 1,285.07 1,445.70 1,766.97 2,088.24 2,409.50 2,891.40

Page 8


	Minutes
	92 Council Tax 2011/12 Statutory Resolution
	Stat Resolution Appendix A
	Stat Resolution Appendix B
	Stat Resolution Appendix C
	Stat Resolution Appendix D


